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Redevelopment plan for the D.I.Z. Area

1818. SHRIMATI SAROJ KHAPAR. DE:

DR. V. P. DUTT :

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the redevelopmentplan for the D.I.Z, area, New Delhi, has been finalised; if so, what are the salient

(b) when the committee appointed in this regard had submitted its report;

(c) whether the work on the redevelopment plan has started; and

(d) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, what are the reasons for delay in taking a decision in this regard and by when a decision is expected to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT) :   (a) No, Sir. -    -

(b) The New Delhi Redevelopment
Advisory Committee submitted the following two reports in respect of DIZ area on the dates indicated against each :

(i)  Sectors I and II:      11-11-1974

     (ii) Sectors III, IV and V:
17-10-1975.

(c) Yes, Sir. The work in respect of Government land nas started.

(d) The Delhi Development Authority is to submit a revised redevelopment plan to the Central Government for approval. The Plan is likely to be finalised shortly.

Reservation of plots/land for the marketing co-operative societies

1819. SHRIMATI PRATIMA BOSE::

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA
SINGH: *

-- SHRIMATI SUSHILA
SHANKAR ADIVAREKAKr

Will the Minister of WORKS AND*
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Lan<t and Development Department under his Ministry has earmarked any land, plots, etc. in Delhi for allotment to the*
marketing co-operative societies at concessional rates for construction of small premises/stores for self-reliance and for successful implementation o£
the public distribution system;

(b) if so, what are the details in. this  regard;

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, what are the reasons therefor and what steps Government propose to take for successful imple mentation of the public distribution?
programme by the co-operative sector;
and

(d) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to» allot small plots for construction of small premises and storage accommo dation to the marketing co-operative societies which are marketing essential items of mass consumption at fair price?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND^
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT):   (a)  No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d). Necessary information; is being collected and will be laid on. the Table of the Sabha.

